At an election held in the City on November 4, 2008 (the “2008 Election”) pursuant 
to Ordinance No. 401, Series of 2008, a majority of the qualified electors within the DDDA 
authorized the City to issue debt on behalf of the DDDA in the aggregate principal amount not to 
exceed THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY MILLION DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS 
($350,000,000) for the purpose of financing the cost of public facilities and other improvements 
to public or private property in accordance with development projects described in the Original 
DUS Plan; and

I. At an election held in the City on November 5, 2024 (the “2024 Election”) pursuant 
to Ordinance No. 1016, Series of 2024, a majority of the qualified electors within the DDDA 
authorized the City to issue debt on behalf of the DDDA in the aggregate principal amount not to 
exceed FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY MILLION DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS 
($570,000,000) for the purpose of financing the cost of public facilities and other improvements 
to public or private property in accordance with development projects described in the Amended 
and Restated Plan; and

J. In furtherance of the 2008 Election and 2024 Election authority, by Ordinance No. 
914, Series of 2025 (“Loan Ordinance”), the City Council approved a fixed rate loan between the 
City, on behalf of the DDDA, and PNC Bank National Association (“PNC”) in an original 
principal amount not exceed ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY MILLION DOLLARS AND 
ZERO CENTS ($160,000,000) and a revolving line of credit in an amount not to exceed FIFTY 
MILLION DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($50,000,000), each of which shall be payable 
solely from the Pledged Revenue, as defined in the associated Loan Agreement approved in 
connection with the Loan Ordinance (collectively and as ultimately approved and executed, “PNC

[...]

the approval of the funding for the purchase of Property, as that term is defined below in Section 
4, by the City Council per Section 4.1 and 4.2 of the Pavilions Purchase Agreement; and 

P. The City hereby desires to advance proceeds from the PNC Loan to the DDDA in 
an amount not to exceed  FORTY-FIVE MILLION DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS 
($45,000,000) for the sole purpose of funding the Property acquisition costs, related closing costs, 
and maintenance and capital improvements costs associated with the Project, as further described 
in Section 4 below, subject to the terms and conditions of the DDDA TIF Funding Requirements

[...]

rights, if any, owned by Sellers appurtenant to or otherwise associated with the Pavilions (no such 
rights are known at present) (collectively, “Property”).

4. MAXIMUM FUNDING AMOUNT. Notwithstanding any other provision of the 
Agreement, the City’s maximum advancement obligation shall not exceed FORTY-FIVE 
MILLION DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($45,000,000) (the “Maximum Funding Amount”). 
This Maximum Funding Amount is contingent upon and payable solely from the proceeds of the 
PNC Loan, as further described in Section 5 below. The City is not obligated to execute an 
agreement or any amendments for any further services, including any services performed or

[...]

Requirements and the availability of loan proceeds resulting from the PNC Loan, as further 
described in Section 7, below. 

7. USE AND DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS: 
a. The Maximum Funding Amount may only be used to finance (i) the 

acquisition costs as defined in Article 3 of the Pavilions Purchase Agreement in the amount not to 
exceed THIRTY-SEVEN MILLION DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($37,000,000) 
(“Purchase Price”),  (ii) related closing costs, and (iii) to fund operating, maintenance, leasing, and 
capital improvements costs associated with the Project in the amount not to exceed EIGHT 
MILLION DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($8,000,000) (collectively, the “Additional Costs”)

[...]

2.1 Purchase and Sale.  Seller hereby agrees to sell, and Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase, 
upon and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, the Property. 

Article 3. 
Purchase Price 

3.1 Purchase Price.  The Purchase Price shall be Thirty-Seven Million Dollars and 00/100 
($37,000,000.00), to be paid by Purchaser by electronic funds transfer of immediately available funds 
for the benefit of Seller at Closing. 

Article 4. 
Closing Contingencies 

4.1 Seller’s Closing Contingencies.  Seller’s obligation to consummate the Closing of the

[...]

or necessary to the access to and/or operation and maintenance of the Property. 

(o) The amount of cash held by Seller pursuant to the CCRs for repairs related to the 
Garage (as such term is defined in the CCRs), currently estimated to be approximately Eight Hundred and 
Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($885,000.00) (the “Reserve Account Funds”), shall be paid by 
Seller by electronic funds transfer of immediately available funds for the benefit of Purchaser at Closing 
and Purchaser assumes all obligations related to the Reserve Account Funds pursuant to the CCRs.